

Suresh Garg vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others

Cr. Revision No.335 of 2024

14.08.2024 Present Mr. Ashok Kumar Tyagi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent Nos. 1 and 2/State.

Cr. Revision No.335 of 2024 & Cr.MP No.2103 of 2024

Notices issued to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 for today's date are awaited. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted one week time to take fresh steps for the service of respondent Nos. 3 and 4, enabling the Registry to issue notice, returnable for 16.09.2024.

Since order impugned in the instant proceedings has been also laid challenge by the respondent-State by way of filing Cr. Revision No.372 of 2024 and in such proceedings, notices have been already issued to the parties, prayer made on behalf of the petitioner for grant of interim relief is accepted to the extent that petitioner shall not be compelled to come present before the court below till the next date of hearing.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

August 14, 2024
(shankar)